
UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549
 

FORM 8-K
 

CURRENT REPORT
 

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act 1934
 

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): May 9, 2013
 

MIMEDX GROUP, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in charter)

 
Florida  000-52491  26-2792552

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)  (Commission File Number)  (IRS Employer Identification No.)

 
60 Chastain Center Blvd., Suite 60

Kennesaw, GA
 30144

(Zip Code)
(Address of principal executive offices)   

 
(678) 384-6720

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)
 
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of registrant under any of the following
provisions:
 
o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
 
o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
 
o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
 
o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
 
 

 



 
 
Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of
Certain Officers.
 
Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.
 
On May 9, 2013, the Board of Directors of MiMedx Group, Inc. (the “Company”) approved amendments to the Change of Control Severance Compensation
and Restrictive Covenant Agreements (the “Severance Agreements”) dated November 11, 2011 entered into with Messrs.  William C. Taylor and Michael J.
Senken.  The Severance Agreements provide compensation to the Executive in the event that, after a change in control, the Executive’s employment is
terminated by the Company for reasons other than the Executive’s death, disability or for “Cause” (as defined in the respective Severance Agreements) or if
the executive voluntarily terminates his employment for “Good Reason” (as defined in the respective Severance Agreements).  The approved amendments to
the Severance Agreements increased the number of years’ of severance and the period for which the executives are entitled to receive health and life
insurance coverage and other fringe benefits from 1.5 to 2 years for Mr. Taylor and from 1 year to 1.5 years for Mr. Senken.  The full text of the amendments
to the Severance Agreement is attached to this Form 8-K as Exhibits 10.1 and 10.2.  This description is qualified by reference to the actual text of such
Severance Agreements, as amended.
 
Item 5.07 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.
 
On May 9, 2013, MiMedx Group, Inc., held an annual meeting of its shareholders. There were five proposals acted upon at that meeting. All proposals were
approved. The following is a description of each item and the votes cast for each:
 

Proposal 1: The election of three Class III directors
 
  For  Withheld 
Parker H. Petit   40,341,456   44,713 
Larry Papasan   40,181,770   204,399 
J. Terry Dewberry   40,339,301   46,868 
 
  For  Against  Withheld  Broker Non-Votes 
Total shares voted   120,862,527   0   295,980   30,300,558 
 

Proposal 2: Approval of an amendment to the Company’s Assumed 2006 Stock Incentive Plan
 
  For  Against  Abstain 
Total shares voted   37,620,335   1,832,440   933,394 
 

Proposal 3: Ratification of the appointment of Cherry, Bekaert & Holland L.L.P. as our independent registered public accounting firm
 
  For  Against  Abstain  Broker Non-Votes 
Total shares voted   70,467,107   181,913   37,707   30,300,558 

 
2



 
 

Proposal 4: Advisory vote to approve executive compensation of named executive officers
 
  For  Against  Abstain  Broker Non-Votes 
Total shares voted   37,892,699   1,565,733   927,737   30,300,558 
 

Proposal 5: Advisory vote for the frequency of shareholder votes on executive compensation
 
  1 Year  2 Years  3 Years  Abstain 
Total shares voted   6,421,788   299,724   33,391,834   272,823 
 
Item 9:01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

 
 (d) Exhibits
 

10.1 First Amendment to Change of Control Severance and Restrictive Covenant Agreement dated May 9, 2013, by and between MiMedx Group,
Inc. and William C. Taylor (filed herewith).
 

10.2 First Amendment to Change of Control Severance and Restrictive Covenant Agreement dated May 9, 2013, by and between MiMedx Group,
Inc. and Michael J. Senken (filed herewith).
 
 

3



 
 
SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
 
 MIMEDX GROUP, INC.
   
Dated: May 15, 2013 By: /s/: Michael J. Senken
  Michael J. Senken, Chief Financial Officer
 
 

4



Exhibit 10.1
 

FIRST AMENDMENT
 

CHANGE IN CONTROL SEVERANCE COMPENSATION AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AGREEMENT
 
This First Amendment to this CHANGE IN CONTROL SEVERANCE COMPENSATION AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AGREEMENT (the
“Amendment”) is dated as of May 9, 2013, by and between MiMedx Group, Inc. (the “Company”) and William C. Taylor (the “Executive”).
 
WHEREAS, the Company and the Executive entered into a Change in Control Severance Compensation and Restrictive Covenant Agreement on November
1, 2011 (the “Agreement”);
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company desires to increase the number of years of severance compensation payable the Executive in the event of
a  Change of Control;
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:
 
 1. Section 4(a) of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 

(a)           If, after a Change in Control, the Company shall terminate the Executive’s employment other than pursuant to Section 3(b), 3(c) or 3(d)
and Section 3(f), or the Executive shall terminate his employment for Good Reason, then the Company shall pay to the Executive, as severance
compensation and in consideration of the Executive’s adherence to the terms of Section 5 hereof, the following:

 
(i)           On the Date of Termination, the Company shall become liable to the Executive for an amount equal to two (2) times the
Executive’s annual base compensation and targeted base bonus on the date of the Change in Control, which amount shall be paid to the
Executive in cash on or before the fifth business day following the Date of Termination.

 
(ii)           For a period of two (2)  years following the Date of Termination, the following benefits are provided to the Executive: a) if the
Executive elects and remains eligible for COBRA coverage for the Executive and anyone entitled to claim under or through the
Executive, the Executive shall be entitled to purchase the COBRA coverage under the group medical plan, dental plan or vision plan at a
subsidized COBRA rate equal to the “active” employee contribution rate for Executive and dependents (where applicable); and b)
Executive’s participation in the  life or other similar insurance or death benefit plan, or other present or future similar group employee
benefit plan or program of the Company (excluding short-term or long-term disability insurance) for which key executives are eligible at
the date of a Change in Control, to the same extent as if the Executive had continued to be an employee of the Company during such
period and such benefits shall, to the extent not fully paid under any such plan or program, be paid by the Company.

 
 

 



 
 

(iii)           Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, it is intended that any payment or benefit provided
pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement that is considered to be nonqualified deferred compensation subject to Section 409A of
the Code shall be provided and paid in a manner, and at such time and in such form, as complies with the applicable requirements of
Section 409A of the Code.  If and to the extent required by Section 409A of the Code, no payment or benefit shall be made or provided
to a “specified employee” (as defined below) prior to the six (6) month anniversary of the Executive’s separation from service (within the
meaning of Section 409A(a)(2)(A)(i) of the Code).  The amounts provided for in this Agreement that constitute nonqualified deferred
compensation shall be paid as soon as the six month deferral period ends.  In the event that benefits are required to be deferred, any such
benefit may be provided during such six month deferral period at the Executive’s expense, with the Executive having a right to
reimbursement from the Company for the amount of any premiums or expenses paid by the Executive once the six month deferral period
ends.  For this purpose, a specified employee shall mean an individual who is a key employee (as defined in Section 416(i) of the Code
without regard to Section 416(i)(5) of the Code) of the Company at any time during the 12-month period ending on each December 31
(the “identification date”).  If the Executive is a key employee as of an identification date, the Executive shall be treated as a specified
employee for the 12-month period beginning on the April 1 following the identification date.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the
Executive shall not be treated as a specified employee unless any stock of the Company or a Company or business affiliated with it
pursuant to Sections 414(b) or (c) of the Code is publicly traded on an established securities market or otherwise.

 
 2. All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to be effective as of the date first above written.
 
 MIMEDX GROUP, INC.:  EXECUTIVE:
    
 /s/ Parker H. Petit  /s/ William C. Taylor
 Parker H. Petit, Chairman & CEO  William C. Taylor

 



Exhibit 10.2
 

FIRST AMENDMENT
 

CHANGE IN CONTROL SEVERANCE COMPENSATION AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AGREEMENT
 
This First Amendment to this CHANGE IN CONTROL SEVERANCE COMPENSATION AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AGREEMENT (the
“Amendment”) is dated as of May 9, 2013, by and between MiMedx Group, Inc. (the “Company”) and Michael J. Senken (the “Executive”).
 
WHEREAS, the Company and the Executive entered into a Change in Control Severance Compensation and Restrictive Covenant Agreement on November
1, 2011 (the “Agreement”);
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company desires to increase the number of years of severance compensation payable the Executive in the event of
a  Change of Control;
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:
 
 1. Section 4(a) of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 

(a)           If, after a Change in Control, the Company shall terminate the Executive’s employment other than pursuant to Section 3(b), 3(c) or 3(d)
and Section 3(f), or the Executive shall terminate his employment for Good Reason, then the Company shall pay to the Executive, as severance
compensation and in consideration of the Executive’s adherence to the terms of Section 5 hereof, the following:

 
(i)           On the Date of Termination, the Company shall become liable to the Executive for an amount equal to one and one-half (1.5)
times the Executive’s annual base compensation and targeted base bonus on the date of the Change in Control, which amount shall be
paid to the Executive in cash on or before the fifth business day following the Date of Termination.

 
(ii)           For a period of eighteen (18) months following the Date of Termination, the following benefits are provided to the Executive:
a) if the Executive elects and remains eligible for COBRA coverage for the Executive and anyone entitled to claim under or through the
Executive, the Executive shall be entitled to purchase the COBRA coverage under the group medical plan, dental plan or vision plan at a
subsidized COBRA rate equal to the “active” employee contribution rate for Executive and dependents (where applicable); and b)
Executive’s participation in the  life or other similar insurance or death benefit plan, or other present or future similar group employee
benefit plan or program of the Company (excluding short-term or long-term disability insurance) for which key executives are eligible at
the date of a Change in Control, to the same extent as if the Executive had continued to be an employee of the Company during such
period and such benefits shall, to the extent not fully paid under any such plan or program, be paid by the Company.

 
 

 



 
 

(iii)           Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, it is intended that any payment or benefit provided
pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement that is considered to be nonqualified deferred compensation subject to Section 409A of
the Code shall be provided and paid in a manner, and at such time and in such form, as complies with the applicable requirements of
Section 409A of the Code.  If and to the extent required by Section 409A of the Code, no payment or benefit shall be made or provided
to a “specified employee” (as defined below) prior to the six (6) month anniversary of the Executive’s separation from service (within the
meaning of Section 409A(a)(2)(A)(i) of the Code).  The amounts provided for in this Agreement that constitute nonqualified deferred
compensation shall be paid as soon as the six month deferral period ends.  In the event that benefits are required to be deferred, any such
benefit may be provided during such six month deferral period at the Executive’s expense, with the Executive having a right to
reimbursement from the Company for the amount of any premiums or expenses paid by the Executive once the six month deferral period
ends.  For this purpose, a specified employee shall mean an individual who is a key employee (as defined in Section 416(i) of the Code
without regard to Section 416(i)(5) of the Code) of the Company at any time during the 12-month period ending on each December 31
(the “identification date”).  If the Executive is a key employee as of an identification date, the Executive shall be treated as a specified
employee for the 12-month period beginning on the April 1 following the identification date.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the
Executive shall not be treated as a specified employee unless any stock of the Company or a Company or business affiliated with it
pursuant to Sections 414(b) or (c) of the Code is publicly traded on an established securities market or otherwise.

 
 2. All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to be effective as of the date first above written.
 
 MIMEDX GROUP, INC.:  EXECUTIVE:
    
 /s/ Parker H. Petit  /s/ Michael J. Senken
 Parker H. Petit, Chairman & CEO  Michael J. Senken

 


